HK$67,272,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB56,778,000). The Directors intended
that approximately 80% of the net proceeds from the Placing will be applied to potential
mergers and acquisitions and/or development of new businesses; and approximately 20%
of the net proceeds from the Placing will be applied as working capital of the Group,
further details of which are set out in the Announcement.

CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As a result of the Placing, the total number of issued Shares (comprising the H Shares
and the Non-listed Shares) has increased from 1,378,720,000 Shares to 1,514,464,000
Shares. The total number of issued H Shares has increased from 678,720,000 H Shares
to 814,464,000 H Shares. All of the 135,744,000 Placing Shares have been fully placed
pursuant to the terms of the Placing Agreement.

3

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after the Completion:

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Non-listed Shares
Dynamic Win Assets Limited 205,414,000 14.90% 205,414,000 13.56%
Beijing Rainbow Mountain Sci-Tech

Development Co., Ltd. 200,000,000 14.50% 200,000,000 13.21%
Grand East (H.K.) Limited 110,000,000 7.98% 110,000,000 7.26%
New View Venture Limited 84,586,000 6.13% 84,586,000 5.59%
Asian Technology Investment

Company Limited 50,000,000 3.63% 50,000,000 3.30%
Others 50,000,000 3.63% 50,000,000 3.30%

Non-listed Shares sub-total: 700,000,000 50.77% 700,000,000 46.22%

H Shares
H Shares held by the public (including

the Placees) 678,720,000 49.23% 814,464,000 53.78%

H Shares sub-total: 678,720,000 49.23% 814,464,000 53.78%

Total: 1,378,720,000 100.00% 1,514,464,000 100.00%

In this announcement, unless otherwise specified, the exchange rate is HK$1:RMB0.8440.

On behalf of the Board
Beijing Beida Jade Bird Universal Sci-Tech Company Limited

Ni Jinlei
Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
30 March 2021

4

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ni Jinlei, Mr. Zhang Wanzhong and Ms. Zheng
Zhong are executive Directors, Ms. Xue Li, Mr. Xiang Lei and Mr. Ip Wing Wai are
non-executive Directors and Mr. Tang Xuan, Mr. Li Juncai, Mr. Li Chonghua and
Mr. Shen Wei are independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full